Procurement Services
855 Valley Road, Ste 112
Clifton, NJ 07013

Tel: 973-655-4145

TRANSMITTAL FORM Fax: 973-665-5468

TO: See Attached List DATE: July 28, 2008
PROJECT NAME: RFP 788 — Bond House Exterior Renovation

FROM: Halyna Hotsko TELEPHONE: (973) 655 -7010

Transmitted Are The Following:

Item | Qty. | Description _ Date
1 1 Addendum No. 1 07-28-08

These are transmitted as checked below:

[ ] As Requested For Your Use [ ] For Approval
|_]ForInformation [ ]For Your Records [ | Approved/Returned
Remarks:

Attached is Addendum No. 1 to the subject RFP. Addendum No. 1 becomes a

part of the RFP — 788. Please incorporate its content into your proposal and
- include the acknowledgement, page 5, of your proposal. Also, fax back the

Acknowledgement page from the Addendum No. 1, signed. :

Sent Via:
Federal Express |_] First Class Mail [ Jups

[ ] Our Messenger _ [ ] Your Messenger [ ]| Other - FAX




Firm Address Contact Name Telephone Fax Number
. Number
Alpine Painting 17 Floria Avenue Vania Schomp 973-279-3200 | 973-279-3991
' Paterson, NJ 07503 .
Boca BayGroup 1135 Spruce Street Rich B. 908-338-6925 | 908-277-6924
. Mountainside, NJ 07092 : :
Mark Tirondola 149 Washington Street ‘David Torres 973-429-3600 | 973-429-3610
: Bloomfield, NJ 07003
FW Dodge 7 Acorn Road JoeJ 800-382-4542 | 800-258-2984
Secaucus, NJ 07094 '
A&A Painting & 111 Columbia Street Andrew 732-985-3256 | 732-985-3257
Contracting Co. Highland Park, NJ 08904 | Athanasakis
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[l MONTCLAIR STATE UNIVERSITY
 Monfclair, NJ 07043

ADDENDUM NO. 1
Issue Date: July 28, 2008

Request for Proposal # 788
Bond House Exterior Renovation

Number of Pages: 4

Date of Original Bidding Documents:  July 9, 2008

INTENT: This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Original Bidding
Documents and Prior Addenda, if any, as identified above. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the

space grovided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may sub!' ect Bidder to disgualiﬁcation.

1. Points of Information:

1. Question: |

la.Rgsponse:
2. Question:
2a.Response:
3. Question:
3a.Response:

4. Question:
4a.Response:

5. Question:

The drawings and specs for the above-mentioned project call for rehabilitation of the
existing windows using the white fine on which you can have a limited warranty, if
you allow us to use any other wood time like Cherry, or white oak we can provide
you with at least ten year warranty. Please advise.

Cherry or White Qak is acceptable.

The project duration is 63 days only, when the lead time for the windows delivery is
12 to 16 weeks after shop drawings approval. Please advise.
Substantial completion is within 63 days, and final completion is within 90 days.

The hardware for each window should be cleaned and reinstalled or replaced, can you
give us the quantity of the hardware that need to be replaced?
See table on drawing G-1.

The window restoration is time and labor consuming, we would suggest replacement
of all existing windows which at the end is almost the same price as restoring them.
Please advise. '

See revised table on drawing G-1.

Does the existing paint contain lead?

5a.Response: The existing paint contains lead. See attached Lead Paint Inspection report and
instructions in this addendum.
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6. Question:
6a.Response:
7. Question:
7a.Response:
8. Question:
8a.Response:

9. Question:

9a.Response:

10. Question:_

10a.Response:

11. Question:
11a.Response:

12. Question:
12a.Response:

13. Question:
. 13a.Response:

14. Question:
14a.Response:

15, Question:
15a.Response:

16. Question:
16a.Response:

17. Question:
17a.Response:

18. Question:
18a.Response:

If it does contain lead, what additional work will be needed (ie, containment, certified
contractor, etc.)?
See instructions for preparation spec. 99113 item J in this addendum.

Which surfaces are being stripped of paint?
All painted surfaces are being striped of paint see spec. 8015293 item 3 pamt
removal.

Are all of the windows being fully restored?
Not all windows are being fully restored. See window schedule on drawmg G-1.

When stripping the existing paint, will we need to apply multiple applications of
stripper to achieve 100% removal?
See answer to question #7.

As per the walk-through, only a few masonry (brown stone) units need repairs and
repointing?

-As per prebid walk only few brown stone units by the downspout need to be
repaired. .

Are we cleaning and sealing the foundation?
Repaint the exposed foundation where there is no brown stone.

Does all glass need to be removed?
See Reglazing existing windows spec 8015293, sect.3.04.

Does window sash need to be removed from the frame for paint stripping?
See spec 8015293 for window repair and glazing. :

What interior surfaces are being finished?
Only new windows will be painted on the inside if required.

Based on the answers to any questions, will we be allowed additional questions or
clarifications?
See bid extension dates on this addendum.

If paint contains lead will sanding be allowed?
See paint removal spec. 8015293 sect 3.02.

Does the gutter contractor need Public Work Certification?
Yes all subcontractors need public works certification.

Do all guiters and downspouts need to be replaced with copper?
Only damaged gutters will be replaced with in kind.
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